
1

Planning Committee

Meeting: Tuesday, 3rd July 2018 at 6.30 pm in Civic Suite - North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, Dee, 
Fearn, Finnegan, Hanman, Hansdot, Lugg, Morgan, Toleman and 
Walford

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services
01452 396126
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.  APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.

3.  MINUTES (Pages 7 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2018.

4.  LATE MATERIAL 

Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 

5.  112 THE WHEATRIDGE EAST - 18/00470/FUL (Pages 11 - 20)

Application for determination:-

Erection of detached three bed bungalow including parking for new and existing dwelling.

6.  DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 21 - 32)

To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the month 
of May 2018. 

7.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday, 7th August 2018 at 6:00 pm. 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2

Jon McGinty
Managing Director

Date of Publication: Monday, 25 June 2018



3

NOTES

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011.

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows –

Interest Prescribed description

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation

Any employment, office, 
[...]
rotocol (Right to the use and enjoyment of property) and the requirement to ensure that 
any interference with the right in this Article is both in accordance with the law and 
proportionate. A balance needs to be drawn between the right to develop land in 
accordance with planning permission and the rights under Article 8 and also Article 1 of the 
First Protocol of adjacent occupiers. On assessing the issues raised by the applications no 
particular matters, other than those referred to in the reports, warrant any different action to 
that recommended. 

EQUALITY ACT 2010

In considering this matter, full consideration has been given to the need to comply with the 
Public Sector Equality Duty under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th June 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, Dee, Fearn, Finnegan, 
Hanman, Lugg, Morgan, Toleman and Walford

Officers in Attendance

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Hansdot

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that the appointments of Councillor Taylor as Chair and 
Councillor Lewis as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Civic Year be confirmed.

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record.

4. LATE MATERIAL 

There was no late material in respect of the following applications.

5. UNIVERSITY OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE, OXSTALLS LANE - 18/00320/FUL 

Councillor Lugg was not present during the consideration of this application.

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of Condition 46 of permission ref. 16/01242/FUL to amend the 
implementation timescale for the junction works at the Cheltenham Road/ 
OxstallsLane/Site Access.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE
05.06.18

2

Stephen Marston, Vice-Chancellor of the University of Gloucestershire addressed 
the Committee in favour of the application.

The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with  the 
officer’s recommendation and was seconded in several places.

RESOLVED that a new Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
conditions imposed on permission ref. 16/01242/FUL but with Condition 46 
varied as follows:

The junction improvement works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access 
shall be constructed in accordance with approved plan 8150436/6006 Rev.C prior 
to any development of the business school in excess of 5,350 m2  (Phase 1).

and subject to completion of a deed of variation to secure the terms of the 
Section 106 Agreement associated with permission ref. 15/01190/OUT as 
varied by 16/01242/FUL to the permission for the current application ref. 
18/00320/FUL and the incorporation of any such additional provisions in the 
proposed planning obligation that may be deemed necessary by the Planning 
Technical Manager.

6. LAND AT BARNWOOD LINK ROAD - 18/00299/FUL 

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of Conditions 1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 27 and 33 
of planning permission reference 14/01035/OUT for mixed use development (Use 
Classes B1, B2, and B8) and car showroom. Outline application, means of access 
not reserved.

Variation of conditions sought to allow for the phased development of the site on 
land at Barnwood Link Road.

The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation and was seconded in several places.

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report.

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS 

Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the months of April and May 2018.

RESOLVED that the schedule be noted.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday, 3rd July 2018 at 6.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE the change of start time to accommodate a Member Training 
session to start at 5.30 pm that evening.

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE
05.06.18

3

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.20 pm 

Chair

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: July 3rd 2018 
  

Address/Location: 112 The Wheatridge East  Gloucester  GL4 5DP  
  

Application No: 18/00470/FUL 
  

Ward: Abbeydale 
  

Expiry Date: 
Extension of time: 

06.06.2018 
10.07.2018 
 

  

Applicant: West Country Developers Ltd 
  

Proposal: 
Erection of detached three bed bungalow including parking for new and existing 
dwelling (amended description and plan) 

  

Report by: Fiona Ristic 
  

Appendices: 
1. Location plan 
2. Proposed site plan and elevations 

 

 

This application has been called to planning committee by Councillor 
Andrew Gravells to assess the impacts of the revised proposal on the 
amenity of neighbours. 
 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application site is located to the south-west of The Wheatridge East.  The site is located to 

the rear of 110 The Wheatridge East and to the side of 112 The Wheatridge East and is 
currently overgrown land under the ownership of number 112. It is fenced off separately from 
the rear garden of 112. None of the trees on site are covered by Tree Preservation Oredrs. The 
site has permission (granted 2016) for the demolition of the existing outbuildings and the 
erection of a detached single storey 2 bedroomed dwelling with vehicular access and parking. 
This applica
[...]
account of climate change. Policy INF2 of the JCS 
reflects the NPPF, applying a risk based sequential approach, requiring new development to 
contribute to a reduction in flood risk and requiring the use of sustainable drainage systems.  

  
6.13 The site is located in flood zone 1. An adjoining neighbour has mentioned the drainage across 

the site but there are no objections to the proposal from Severn Trent subject to the inclusion of a 
note on the permission. The proposal therefore complies with policy INF2 of the JCS (2017). 

  
6.14 Economic considerations 

The construction phase would support employment opportunities and therefore the proposal 
would have some economic benefit. Further, paragraph 3.1.9 of the JCS identifies that it is 
important to ensure that sufficient housing is made available to support the delivery of 
employment and job growth. In the context of the NPPF advice that ‘significant weight should be 
placed on the need to support economic growth through the planning system’, this adds some 
weight to the case for granting permission.  

  
6.15 Conclusion 

This application has been considered in the context of the policies and guidance referred to 
above. The proposal is consistent with those policies and guidance in terms of design, materials, 
highway safety implications, impact upon the amenity of any neighbours and the local area; the 
proposal is acceptable and accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 

  
 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY GROWTH AND DELIVERY MANAGER 
  
7.1 That planning permission is GRANTED subject to the following conditions; 
  

 Condition 1 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the 
date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
Condition 2 
The development hereby permitted sh
[...]
. 
 15/00362/FUL 

 Former Gloscat Brunswick Road Gloucester   

 16/01101/CONDIT 
 PADIS ADAMS 16/05/2018 
 Discharge of Condition Nos 5 (structural and condition survey), 16 (repair and  
 restoration method statement - Engine House) and 21 (Engine House  
 fenestration) of Listed Building Consent ref: 15/01152/LBC 

 Land At Bakers Quay Llanthony Wharf And Monkmeadow Bounded By  
 Southgate Street Llanthon   St Ann Way Gloucester   

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 112 The Wheatridge East - 18/00470/FUL
	112 the wheatridge east
	1800470FUL SLP
	Appendix 2 site plan and elevations

	6 Delegated Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

MEETING : Tuesday, 3rd July 2018

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, Dee, 
Fearn, Finnegan, Hanman, Hansdot, Lugg, Morgan and Walford

Officers in Attendance
Technical Planning Manager
Solicitor, One Legal
Planning Officer
Democratic Services Officers (2)

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Toleman

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

10. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5th June 2018 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

11. LATE MATERIAL 

There was no late material in respect of the following application.

12. 112 THE WHEATRIDGE EAST - 18/00470/FUL 

The Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for the 
erection of a detached three bed bungalow including parking for new and existing 
dwellings. Planning permission had previously been granted in 2016 for the erection 
of a detached two bed bungalow on the site.

Chris Marshall, on the behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 

The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation and was seconded by the Vice-Chair. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
03.07.18

2

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 

13. DELEGATED DECISIONS 

Consideration was given to the schedule of applications determined under 
delegated powers during the month of May. 

RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday, 7th August 2018 at 6.00pm

Time of commencement:  6.30 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.40 pm 

Chair


